

FILED  
September 21, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

NO. 72067-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

IVAN LJUNGHAMMAR,

Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Timothy Bradshaw, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

JENNIFER WINKLER  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
<u>Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
1. <u>Charges, verdicts, and sentence</u> .....	3
2. <u>Pretrial motion regarding right to silence</u> .....	4
3. <u>Trial testimony</u> .....	5
4. <u>Closing arguments and resulting motion for mistrial</u> .....	13
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	17
1. THE STATE PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF EACH OF THE ELEMENTS OF FIRST DEGREE THEFT. ....	17
2. THE STATE VIOLATED THE APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO SILENCE BY URGING THE JURY TO FIND HIM GUILTY BASED ON HIS EXERCISE OF THE RIGHT. ....	18
3. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL FOLLOWING THE STATE’S IMPROPER ARGUMENTS IN REBUTTAL.....	21
4. THE EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY STATUTE. ....	23
5. THE RESTITUTION ORDER IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY STATUTE.....	24
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>State v. Boehning</u> 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005).....	21
<u>State v. Cantu</u> 156 Wn.2d 819, 132 P.3d 725 (2006).....	17
<u>State v. Corona</u> 164 Wn. App. 76, 261 P.3d 680 (2011).....	22
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 159 Wn.2d 65, 147 P.3d 991 (2006).....	22
<u>State v. Easter</u> 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996).....	18, 19
<u>State v. Johnson</u> 124 Wn.2d 57, 873 P.2d 514 (1994).....	22
<u>State v. Lewis</u> 130 Wn.2d 700, 927 P.2d 235 (1996).....	19
<u>State v. Lindsay</u> 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014).....	21
<u>State v. Traweek</u> 43 Wn. App. 99, 715 P.2d 1148 (1986).....	20
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Griffin v. California</u> 380 U.S. 609, 85 S. Ct. 1229, 14 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1965).....	18, 23
<u>In re Winship</u> 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>Malloy v. Hogan</u> 378 U.S. 1, 84 S. Ct. 1489, 12 L. Ed. 2d 653 (1964).....	18
<u>State v. Burke</u> 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008).....	19, 21, 23

**OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

<u>Tortolito v. State</u> 901 P.2d 387 (Wyo.1995).....	19
---	----

**RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RAP 10.1.....	17, 18, 24
RCW 9.94A.535 .....	3
RCW 9A.56.020 .....	3
RCW 9A.56.030 .....	3
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	4, 18, 19
U.S. Const. amend. 14 .....	18, 21
